Serial
K5673
P3398
P3717
T6991
BS410
EN179
MV262
TK718
TW591
VF581
VS562
VX113
VX147
WE825
WZ798
XD382
XG190
XK421
XL578
XM564
XR346
XS180
Xv1i04
XV105
XV648
Xve664
XV672
XW311
Xw897
XW899
XX194
XX205
XX221
XX318
XX320
XX403
XX412
XX456
XX700
XX713
XX956
XX962
XX966
X7246
X7255
XZ257
Xz304
XZ316
X7338
X7Z346
X7585
X7587
Xz7605
X7Z611
Xz647
X7Z652
Xz672
X7722
Xz725
X7726
Xz7993
ZA144
ZA179
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Type (other identity) [code]
Isaacs Fury II (G-BZAS)
Supermarine Aircraft Spitfire 26 (G-CEPL)
Hawker Hurricane I (composite) (DR348)
DH82A Tiger Moth II (DE694/HB-UPY)
VS361 Spitfire IXC (G-TCHI)

VS361 Spitfire F IX (G-TCHO)

VS379 Spitfire FR XIV (G-CCVV)
GAL59 Hamilcar I

Auster 6A (G-ARIH) [6]

Beagle A61 Terrier 1 (G-ARSL) [G]
Avro 652A Anson T21 (8012M)

Auster AOP6 (G-ARNO) [36]

Alon A2 Aircoupe (G-AVIL)

Gloster Meteor T7 (8359M) [A]
Slingsby T38 Grasshopper TX1
DH115 Vampire T11 (8033M)

Hawker Hunter F51 (RDAF E-425) [C]
Auster AOP9 (8365M) (frame)

Hawker Hunter T7 (comp XL586)

Saro Skeeter AOP12

Northrop Shelduck D1 (comp with XW578)
Hunting Jet Provost T4 (8238M) [21]
BAC VC10 C1K [U]

BAC VC10 C1K [V]

WS61 Sea King HU5 [18] $

WS61 Sea King ASaC7 [190]

WS61 Sea King ASaC7 [187]

BAC Jet Provost T5 (9180M) [W,MF]
WS Gazelle AH1

WS Gazelle AH1l [Z]

HS Hawk T1A

HS Hawk TI1A

HS Hawk T1A

HS Hawk T1A [CN]

HS Hawk T1A

WS Gazelle AH1 [U]

WS Gazelle AH1 [B]

WS Gazelle AHL

SA Bulldog Tl (G-CBEK) [17]

SA Bulldog Tl (G-CBJK) [2]

SEPECAT Jaguar GR1 (8950M) [BE]
SEPECAT Jaguar GR1B (9257M) [E]
SEPECAT Jaguar GR1 (8904M) [EL,JJ]
WS Lynx HAS3S(ICE) [435/EE]

WS Lynx HMA8 [644]

WS Lynx HAS3S [301]

WS Gazelle AH1

WS Gazelle AH1 [B]

WS Gazelle AH1 [Y]

WS Gazelle AHL

WS61 Sea King HAR3 [A]

WS61 Sea King HAR3 [C]

WS Lynx AH7

WS Lynx AH7 [Z]

WS Lynx AH7 [Z]

WS Lynx AH7 [T]

WS Lynx AH7 [H]

WS Lynx HMA8DAS [671]$

WS Lynx HMAS

WS Lynx HMA8 [308]

BAe Harrier GR3 (9240M) (fuselage)
BAe VC10 K2 (G-ARVC) <ff>

Diamond DA.42MPP Twin Star (G-DOSA)

Owner/operator, location or fate
Privately owned, Little Rissington
Privately owned, Thurrock

Privately owned, Milden

Privately owned, Lausanne, Switzerland
Airframe Assemblies Ltd, Sandown
Privately owned, Exeter

Sold as N808U, January 2009

The Tank Museum, Bovington
Privately owned, Eaglescott
Privately owned, Eggesford
Privately owned, Market Drayton
Privately owned, Eggesford
Privately owned, Eaglescott

Wings Museum, Redhill, Surrey
Bournemouth Aviation Museum, stored
Privately owned, Queensbury, Yorkshire
Solway Aviation Society, Carlisle
Privately owned, Romansleigh, Devon
Privately owned, Wickenby

The Tank Museum, Bovington
Bournemouth Aviation Museum, stored
RAF JARTS, St Athan

RAF No 101 Sgn, Brize Norton

RAF No 101 Sgn, Brize Norton

RN No 771 NAS, Culdrose

RN No 854 NAS, Culdrose
MoD/AFD/QinetiQ, Boscombe Down
Privately owned, North Weald

DCAE, No 1 SoTT, Cosford

DCAE, No 1 SoTT, Cosford

RAF No 4 FTS/19(R) Sgn, Valley

RN FRADU, Culdrose

RN FRADU, Culdrose

RAF No 100 Sgn, Leeming

Crashed 20 August 2008, Cranwell
AAC, stored Shawbury

DCAE, No 1 SoTT, Cosford

AAC, stored Shawbury

Privately owned, Blackbushe

Sold to the US, November 2008

To Gibraltar, January 2009

To Spadeadam Ranges, 2009

To Spadeadam Ranges, 2009

RN No 815 NAS, Endurance Flt, Yeovilton
RN No 702 NAS, Yeovilton
MoD/Westland Helicopters, Middle Wallop
AAC, stored Shawbury

DCAE, No 1 SoTT, Cosford

AAC, stored Shawbury

AAC, Dishforth

RAF No 22 Sgn, C Flt/No 203(R) Sgn, Valley
RAF SKAMG, RNAS Yeovilton

AAC No 9 Regt, Dishforth

AAC No 9 Regt, Dishforth

RNAS Yeovilton (for disposal)

AAC No 9 Regt, Dishforth

AAC No 671 Sgn/2 Regt, Middle Wallop
MoD/Vector Aerospace, Fleetlands

RN No 815 NAS, Yeovilton

RN No 815 NAS, HQ Flt, Yeovilton
RAF JARTS, St Athan

RAF JARTS, St Athan

RAF No 5 Sgn, Waddington



ZA180
ZA291
ZA370
ZA449
ZA543
ZA564
ZA596
ZA597
ZA602
ZA606
ZA609
ZA710
ZATT1
ZA936
ZA937
ZD263
7D348
ZD375
7ZD378
ZD404
72D405
ZD407
7zD411
ZD431
7D433
7ZD435
7zD810
ZD812
72D842
ZD843
7D844
ZD848
7ZD851
ZEl61l
ZE162
ZE165
7E168
ZE255
7E288
ZE342
7ZE425
ZE555
7E584
ZE609
ZE637
ZE681
7ZE685
ZE786
ZE907
ZE941
ZF116
ZF117
ZF121
ZF138
ZE207
ZF413
72F562
ZG712
72G713
2G714
72G729
ZG751
72G752
ZG779
72G780
72G821
ZH555
ZH556

Diamond DA.42MPP Twin Star

WS61 Sea King HC4 [WN]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [004]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [020]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [FF]
Panavia Tornado GR4 $
Panavia Tornado GR4 [062]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [063]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [067]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [069]
Panavia Tornado GR4

B-V Chinook HC2 (N37044)
WS Gazelle AH1

WS Puma HC1

WS Puma HC1

WS Lynx HAS3S

BAe Harrier GR9 [15]

BAe Harrier GR9 [23]

BAe Harrier GR9 [26]

BAe Harrier GR7A [33A]
BAe Harrier GR7 [34]

BAe Harrier GR9 [36]

BAe Harrier GR7A [40A]
BAe Harrier GR7A [43A]
BAe Harrier GR9A [45A]
BAe Harrier GR9 [47]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [102]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [104]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [105]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [106]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [107]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [109]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [112]
Panavia Tornado F3 [GB]
Panavia Tornado F3 [HM]
Panavia Tornado F3 [GE]
Panavia Tornado F3 [FA]

$

[AR]

(G-DOSB)

Panavia Tornado F3 (comp ZD932) [GC]
Panavia Tornado F3 (comp ZD940) [HA]

Panavia Tornado F3 [HP]
WS61 Sea King HC4 [WR]

Grob G103 Viking T1 (BGA3030
Grob G103 Viking T1 (BGA3040
Grob G103 Viking T1 (BGA3061
Grob G103 Viking T1 (BGA3079
Grob G103 Viking T1 (BGA3094
Grob G103 Viking T1 (BGA3098

[WC]
[WP]
[XJ]
[Ya]
<ff>
[Yv]

Panavia Tornado F3 (comp ZD934) [TF]

Panavia Tornado F3 [DA]
Panavia Tornado F3 [KT]
WS61 Sea King HC4 [WP]
WS61 Sea King HC4 [X]
WS61 Sea King HC4 [T]
Shorts Tucano T1

Shorts Tucano T1

Shorts Tucano T1

WS Lynx HMA8 [645]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [F]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [123]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [124]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [127]
Panavia Tornado F3 [HI]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [129]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [136]
Panavia Tornado F3 [XXV]
WS61 Sea King HC4+ [G]
Panavia Tornado F3 [PT]
Panavia Tornado F3 [HT]

$

$

RAF No 5 Sgn, Waddington

RN No 848 NAS, Yeovilton

RAF No 2 Sgn, Marham

RAF No 617 Sgn, Lossiemouth
RAF No 12 Sgn, Lossiemouth

RAF No 31 Sgn, Marham

RAF No 2 Sgn, Marham

RAF No 31 Sgn, Marham

RAF No 31 Sgn, Marham

MoD/BAE Systems, Warton

RAF No 2 Sgn, Marham

RAF Odiham Wing

DCAE, No 1 SoTT, Cosford

RAF No 33 Sgn, Benson

RAF No 33 Sgn, Benson

RN No 815 NAS, Yeovilton

RN NSW, Cottesmore

RN NSW, Cottesmore

RAF JUMP, Cottesmore (conversion)
RN NSW, Cottesmore

RN NSW, Cottesmore

RAF JUMP, Cottesmore (conversion)
RAF HOCU/No 20(R) Sgn, Wittering
RN NSW, Cottesmore

RAF No 1 Sgn, Cottesmore

RN NSW, Cottesmore

RAF Lossiemouth, WLT

RAF No 14 Sqgn, Lossiemouth

RAF No 15(R) Sgn, Lossiemouth
RAF No 12 Sqgn, Lossiemouth

RAF No 13 Sgn, Marham
MoD/AFD/QinetiQ, Boscombe Down
RAF No 15(R) Sgn, Lossiemouth
RAF Leuchars (wfu)

RAF Leuchars (wfu)

RAF, stored Shawbury

RAF No 111 Sqgn, Leuchars
Scrapped at Leeming, January 2009
RAF No 111 Sqgn, Leuchars

RAF No 111 Sgn, Leuchars

RN SKAMG, Yeovilton

RAF CGMF, stored Syerston

RAF CGMF, stored Syerston

RAF CGMF, stored Syerston

RAF No 622 VGS, Upavon

RAF CGMF, stored Syerston

RAF CGMF, stored Syerston
Scrapped at Leuchars, December 2008
RAF Leuchars (wfu)

RAF Leuchars (wfu)

RN CHFMU, Yeovilton

RN No 846 NAS, Yeovilton

RN No 846 NAS, Yeovilton

Sold to the US, December 2008
Sold to the US, December 2008
Sold to the US, December 2008
RN No 702 NAS, Yeovilton

RAF No 14 Sqgn, Lossiemouth

RAF No 2 Sgn, Marham

RAF No 14 Sqgn, Lossiemouth

RAF No 12 Sgn, Lossiemouth

RAF Leeming (wfu)

RAF No 9 Sgn, Marham

RAF No 617 Sgn, Lossiemouth
RAF Leeming (wfu)

MoD/Vector Aerospace, Fleetlands
RAF Leuchars (wfu)

MoD/QinetiQ Boscombe Down (wfu)



ZH809 BAe Sea Harrier FA2 [09/DD] Privately owned, Bentwaters

ZH834 EHI-101 Merlin HM1 [86] RN No 824 NAS, Culdrose

ZH838 EHI-101 Merlin HM1 [586/CU] RN MDMF, Culdrose

ZH840 EHI-101 Merlin HM1 [38/NL] RN No 829 NAS, Culdrose

ZH846 EHI-101 Merlin HM1 [81] RN No 824 NAS, Culdrose

ZH848 EHI-101 Merlin HM1 RN No 829 NAS, Culdrose

ZH849 EHI-101 Merlin HM1 [69] RN No 829 NAS, Culdrose

ZH850 EHI-101 Merlin HM1 RN No 820 NAS, Culdrose

ZH851 EHI-101 Merlin HM1 [01] MoD/Westland Helicopters, Yeovil
ZH852 EHI-101 Merlin HM1 RN No 829 NAS, Culdrose

ZH862 EHI-101 Merlin HM1 [81] RN MDMF, Culdrose

72J129 EHI-101 Merlin HC3 [N] MoD/Westland Helicopters, Yeovil

72J251 AS350BA Squirrel HT2 (G-BXOG
z2J780 AS.365N-3 Dauphin II (G-CEXT
7zJ781 AS.365N-3 Dauphin II (G-CEXU
72J782 AS.365N-3 Dauphin II (G-CEXV

School of Army Aviation/No 670 Sqgn, Middle Wallop
AAC No 8 Flt, Credenhill
AAC No 8 Flt, Credenhill

)
)
)
) AAC No 8 Flt, Credenhill

72J783 AS.365N-3 Dauphin II (G-CEXW) AAC No 8 Flt, Credenhill

72J920 Eurofighter Typhoon FGR4 [Q-OA] RAF No 29(R) Sgn, Coningsby

7J924 Eurofighter Typhoon FGR4 [DD] RAF No 11 Sgn, Coningsby

72J948 Eurofighter Typhoon FGR4 RAF, Coningsby

72J956 SA330H Puma HC1 (SAAF 172) RAF No 1563 Flt, Basrah, Irag

ZK210 BAE Systems Mantis UAV MoD/BAE Systems, Warton

Notes:

1. This update completes all the changes that have been incorporated into ‘Military Aircraft Markings 2009°'.
Credits:

Derek Bower, Tim Cheney, Glyn Coney, Patrick Dirksen, Len Taylor, BAEG e-mail group, ‘FlyPast’, Graham Gaff/East
London Aviation Society, Fighter Control, Andy Carney/Harrier List UK, Mil Spotters’ Forum, RAF Leeming e-mail
group, Mick Boulanger/Wolverhampton Aviation Group, Tom McGhee/UK Serials Resource Centre.
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